MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Kent plantations, provided that the balance of the taxes of the said several plantations be paid into the treasury of the state. on or before the first day of February, eighteen hundred and seventy.

Approved March 6, 1869.

Chapter 59.

Resolve to provide for the payment of expenses to be incurred in issuing state bonds.

Resolved, That the sum of five thousand dollars or so much Expenses on thereof as may be needed, is hereby appropriated for expenses to be incurred in procuring a state loan of three million five hundred thousand dollars, authorized under an act approved March seventh, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

account of state loan, appropria-

Approved March 8, 1869.

Chapter 60.

Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be ex- Passamaquoddy pended under the direction of the governor and council, to the of. agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, as follows, viz: balance due agent as per account rendered for eighteen hundred sixty-eight, one hundred ninety-five dollars and seventy-nine cents; four hundred dollars for May dividend; three hundred dollars for November dividend; seven hundred dollars for distressed poor; the foregoing to be paid from the interest on the trust fund belonging to said tribe; also five hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; three hundred dollars for bounties on crops for the year eighteen hundred sixty-nine; one hundred fifty dollars for plowing; thirty dollars for salary of governor of said tribe, and twenty dollars for salary of its lieutenant governor; fifty dollars for wood to be distributed to families that remain through the winter at Pleasant point; one hundred dollars for repairing governor's house; one hundred twenty-five dollars for repairing priest's house; fifty dollars for payment of priest, provided that he administer ten masses or more, half to each tribe or section of tribe; three hundred dollars for educational purposes, to be expended by the superintending school committees of Perry and Princeton, and said committees are requested to report as directed by resolve approved February twenty-second, eighteen hundred

Indians, in favor

Снар. 61.

sixty-five; sixty dollars for chandelier and lighting church at Pete Dainey's point, and three hundred dollars for salary of agent of said tribe.

Approved March 8, 1869.

Chapter 61.

Resolve in favor of the state reform school.

Reform school,

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars for painting buildings and improvement in laundry, also five hundred dollars for reservoirs and sewers, and also eleven thousand nine hundred and forty-six dollars and thirty-two cents for support of school, making in all thirteen thousand four hundred and forty-six dollars and thirty-two cents, be and is hereby appropriated for the benefit of the state reform school, for the fiscal year ending April first, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

Approved March 8, 1869.

Chapter 62.

Resolves making an appropriation for the Penobsect tribe of Indians.

Penobscot tribe of Indians, in

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, to be appropriated for the benefit of said tribe as follows: four hundred dollars shall be expended for schools, viz., two hundred dollars on Oldtown island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Oldtown; one hundred and twenty dollars on Mattanawcook island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Lincoln; and eighty dollars on Olamon island, under the supervision of the superintending school committee of Greenbush; and said committees are required to report as directed by a resolve approved March seventeenth, eighteen hundred and sixty, and it is made the duty of the agent of said tribe to see that said money is fully expended for the education of the children of said tribe; one thousand dollars shall be expended for agricultural purposes; five hundred dollars for bounties on crops; three hundred dollars for salary of the agent of said tribe; one hundred and fifty dollars for salary of superintendent of farming on same conditions as required by chapter ninety-six of the private resolves of eighteen hundred sixty-seven; thirty dollars for salary of the governor of said tribe and twenty dollars for the salary of the lieutenant